(Community Development - M. Summers) 

2. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on a Resolution relating to the incurring 

of indebtedness by the Trustees of the Midwest City Municipal Authority in an 

aggregate principal amount of not to exceed One Million Eight Hundred Eleven 

Thousand Dollars ($1,811,000.00) and approving documents as may be necessary or 

required. (Public Works - R. Paul Streets) 

3. Discussion, consideration and possible action to approve a resolution and to approve the 

“Red Plains Sports Complex Economic Development Assistance Agreement,” among

[...]

Date: December 9, 2025 

Subject: Discussion, consideration, and possible action on a Resolution relating to the incurring of 

indebtedness by the Trustees of the Midwest City Municipal Authority in an aggregate 

principal amount of not to exceed One Million Eight Hundred Eleven Thousand Dollars 

($1,811,000.00) and approving documents as may be necessary. 

The Oklahoma Water Resources Board has selected one of several eligible wastewater projects to 

receive a 100% Principal Forgiveness Loan through the Clean Water State Revolving Fund 

(CWSRF). The Midwest City Municipal Authority’s selected project will be directed toward phase

[...]

indoor and outdoor City code compliant sports facilities on the Property with construction costs estimated 
at $5,011,501.00 to construct the following improvements which are conceptually illustrated as Appendix 
“1”: 

a. A building with at least twenty-five thousand, seven hundred and sixty (25,760) square feet (ft.²) 

of enclosed, conditioned space with the following attributes:  

i. A minimum of five (5) indoor sports courts capable of facilitating basketball, gymnastics, 
pickleball, volleyball, wrestling and other special events.  

ii.

[...]

Three (3) illuminated, covered regulation-size sand volleyball courts.  
ii. Three (3) illuminated open regulation-size sand volleyball courts. 
iii. Three (3) non-illuminated grass athletic fields capable of hosting flag football, soccer and 

other outdoor sports.  
iv. A minimum of One hundred fifty-five (155) paved, hard-surface parking places. 

(All such improvements described in subsections (a) and (b) above are hereinafter referred to collectively 
as the “Facilities.”) 

3.  To operate and manage the Facilities for the period and in the manner set forth herein;